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Updates to BCY25 CC Average Children Served Per Day  

Performance Targets 

Discussion Paper 
 

Background 1 

The Texas Workforce Commission’s three-member Commission (Commission) sets performance 2 

standards and targets for the Local Workforce Development Boards (Boards).  On September 10, 2024, 3 

the Commission approved the Board Contract Year 2025 (BCY’25) Child Care Services (CCS) 4 

performance measures and targets for the following two measures: 5 

• Average Number of Children Served Per Day 6 

• Initial Job Search Success Rate 7 

 8 

Staff is bringing back updates for the Average Children Served per Day targets. 9 

 10 

Issue 11 

Staff is recommending updates to the BCY’25 CCS Average Number of Children Served Per Day 12 

targets, based upon the use of an updated model for setting Administrative and Operations 13 

(Admin/Ops) set aside.  In BCY’18, TWC’s total Child Care allocation increased by 36.4%.  While 14 

that kind of increased funding would drive up Admin/Ops expenditures, some of those costs like rent 15 

and utilities were “semi-fixed.”  Therefore, TWC began using a target setting model based on two 16 

distinct factors for estimating Admin/Ops costs: one for semifixed costs and the other for variable 17 

costs.  18 

 19 

Late in the process of setting the BCY’25 methodology, staff realized that while the program continues 20 

to grow, that growth is at a much lower level than in prior years. As such, there was an opportunity to 21 

move back to a single, simpler model for Admin/Ops, as was used prior to BCY’18.  The new, simpler 22 

model involved working off the total overall Admin/Ops costs and percentages. We also moved to use 23 

more recent Admin/Ops data for the baseline analysis (the prior model used the last completed contract 24 

year as a baseline which meant the data was a year old and didn’t reflect recent Admin/Ops 25 

expenditures. 26 

 27 

While the model used for BCY25 target setting worked well for the system as a whole, after approval, 28 

it became clear that the Admin/Ops Set Aside amounts (the amounts we assume are needed for 29 

Admin/Ops and which we exclude from final target calculation) for many Boards were way too high or 30 

low.  This mistake was the result of four factors: 31 

 32 

1) The shift to simplify the model and move to more recent Admin/Ops baseline data being more 33 

complicated than realized 34 

2) The lateness of the shift relative to when the targets were to be presented;  35 

3) Significant differences in Board expenditures vs their BCY’25 allocations (some high, some 36 

low); and 37 

4) A failure to perform a final evaluation of how the model worked for each of the 28 Boards 38 

(concentrating instead on the overall result as a system). 39 

 40 

https://www.twc.texas.gov/sites/default/files/ogc/mtg24/commission-meeting-material-091024-item10-dp-bcy25-child-care-targets-twc.pdf
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Staff have redeveloped the Admin/Ops model to address these issues.  While the model itself changed, 1 

the general philosophy in building the model didn’t.  We have built a model which: reduces variance 2 

between Boards by 3 

1) Giving efficient Boards additional flexibility (something the last model did not); and  4 

2) Reducing the relative Admin/Ops Set Aside for less efficient Boards (which the last model did 5 

to some extent)  6 

 7 

The only changes in the overall target model are related to the way we calculate the Admin/Ops Set 8 

Aside. There have been no changes related to the overall allocations, the case mix, or the expected 9 

average direct care and parent share of cost assumptions.  The updated BCY25 Target model is on 10 

page 3 and the details of the new methodology are on pages 4-6. 11 

 12 

Decision Point 13 

Staff recommends that the Commission approved the updated BCY’25 CCS Average Children per Day 14 

performance targets, as outlined on Page 3, with a statewide goal of serving an average of 155,116 15 

children per day.16 
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Board Name # 
BCY25 Base 
Allocation 

BCY25 2% Quality 
Allocation 

Amount Available to 
Operate the Subsidized 

CC Program  
(98% of Allocation) 

Admin Ops Set 
Aside 

Admin Ops Set Aside 
as % of Amount 

Available to Operate 
(col3) 

Available for Direct 
Care Costs 

Forecasted Avg 
Provider 

Reimbursement 
Rate 

Forecasted 
PSOC Per Unit 

Forecasted 
System Cost Per 

Unit 

BCY25 
Allocation 

Target 

Panhandle 1 $20,576,614 $411,532 $20,165,082 $2,534,122 12.57% $17,630,960 $30.09 $4.62 $25.47 2,653 

South Plains 2 $20,284,137 $405,683 $19,878,454 $1,780,092 8.95% $18,098,362 $29.71 $4.07 $25.64 2,705 

North Texas 3 $9,244,049 $184,881 $9,059,168 $1,271,025 14.03% $7,788,143 $27.48 $4.02 $23.46 1,272 

North Central 4 $88,978,222 $1,779,564 $87,198,658 $11,200,580 12.84% $75,998,077 $37.00 $4.60 $32.40 8,987 

Tarrant County 5 $88,131,380 $1,762,628 $86,368,752 $8,203,495 9.50% $78,165,258 $38.83 $4.42 $34.42 8,702 

Dallas County 6 $132,666,856 $2,653,337 $130,013,519 $8,574,110 6.59% $121,439,409 $34.85 $4.34 $30.52 15,248 

North East 7 $13,039,672 $260,793 $12,778,879 $1,841,362 14.41% $10,937,516 $26.17 $4.10 $22.06 1,899 

East Texas 8 $39,314,097 $786,282 $38,527,815 $6,131,211 15.91% $32,396,604 $25.54 $4.08 $21.47 5,783 

West Central 9 $13,728,766 $274,575 $13,454,191 $2,104,316 15.64% $11,349,875 $26.42 $3.84 $22.58 1,926 

Borderplex 10 $52,678,860 $1,053,577 $51,625,283 $5,566,254 10.78% $46,059,029 $25.27 $3.48 $21.78 8,102 

Permian Basin 11 $22,612,014 $452,240 $22,159,774 $2,378,519 10.73% $19,781,255 $29.68 $4.04 $25.64 2,956 

Concho Valley 12 $5,773,806 $115,476 $5,658,330 $1,152,513 20.37% $4,505,817 $26.30 $4.63 $21.67 797 

Heart of Texas 13 $18,392,219 $367,844 $18,024,375 $2,124,489 11.79% $15,899,886 $27.53 $4.04 $23.49 2,594 

Capital Area 14 $41,642,973 $832,859 $40,810,114 $6,233,148 15.27% $34,576,966 $47.18 $4.83 $42.35 3,129 

Rural Capital 15 $33,805,227 $676,105 $33,129,122 $6,693,453 20.20% $26,435,669 $37.12 $5.43 $31.69 3,196 

Brazos Valley 16 $14,209,024 $284,180 $13,924,844 $2,039,024 14.64% $11,885,819 $30.85 $3.96 $26.89 1,694 

Deep East 17 $19,204,819 $384,096 $18,820,723 $1,681,291 8.93% $17,139,431 $25.88 $3.58 $22.30 2,945 

Southeast 18 $18,625,344 $372,507 $18,252,837 $1,896,275 10.39% $16,356,562 $25.25 $3.04 $22.21 2,821 

Golden Crescent 19 $8,321,144 $166,423 $8,154,721 $1,088,117 13.34% $7,066,604 $24.05 $3.51 $20.55 1,318 

Alamo 20 $121,144,013 $2,422,880 $118,721,133 $7,714,099 6.50% $111,007,034 $33.93 $4.25 $29.67 14,335 

South Texas 21 $20,444,595 $408,892 $20,035,703 $2,320,056 11.58% $17,715,647 $26.34 $2.80 $23.54 2,884 

Coastal Bend 22 $29,757,234 $595,145 $29,162,089 $4,319,643 14.81% $24,842,446 $33.00 $4.26 $28.74 3,312 

Lower Rio 23 $80,050,476 $1,601,010 $78,449,466 $6,688,803 8.53% $71,760,663 $29.27 $3.45 $25.82 10,650 

Cameron 24 $32,448,009 $648,960 $31,799,049 $2,564,408 8.06% $29,234,641 $34.54 $3.61 $30.92 3,622 

Texoma 25 $8,384,486 $167,690 $8,216,796 $789,866 9.61% $7,426,931 $26.92 $4.62 $22.30 1,276 

Central Texas 26 $26,833,314 $536,666 $26,296,648 $3,960,268 15.06% $22,336,380 $29.05 $3.73 $25.32 3,380 

Middle Rio 27 $11,028,515 $220,570 $10,807,945 $1,413,238 13.08% $9,394,707 $29.36 $3.34 $26.03 1,383 

Gulf Coast 28 $327,842,688 $6,556,854 $321,285,834 $25,137,386 7.82% $296,148,449 $35.52 $3.60 $31.92 35,547 

Sum of Boards 99 $1,319,162,553 $26,383,251 $1,292,779,302 $129,401,161 10.01% $1,163,378,141 $32.70 $3.96 $28.74 155,116 
 

Column # NA 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Calculation Logic NA 
Commission 

Vote 
2% of Col1 Col1 - Col2 See Pages 4-6 Col4 ÷ Col3 Col3 – Col4 

Analysis of 
Casemix Trends 

Analysis of 
Historic Data 

Col7 – Col8 
Col6 ÷ Col9 ÷ 
261 CC Days 
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 Revised Admin/Ops Set Aside Methodology 

 

1) Establish the Simple Baseline Expenditure Levels (includes Administrative, Information System, 

Operations, and Direct Care Expenditures): 

a. Pull 3 overlapping rolling 12-month periods of expenditures using to smooth the expenditures 

(Periods: May 2023-Apr 2024, June 2023-May 2024, July 2023-June 2024); 

b. Average the three rolling 12-month periods; 

c. Establish a Simple Baseline Admin/Ops % (Avg Admin/Ops ÷ Avg Total Expenditures) 

2) Determine which Boards were “better than average” and “worse than average” on their Admin/Ops % 

(compared to the average level for the 28 Boards which was 12.48% with 14 Boards better and 14 

Boards worse than the average). 

3) Address the difference between baseline spending and BCY’25 allocations by scaling the Simple 

Baseline Admin/Ops up or down to reflect the level of Admin/Ops that we’d have expected had each 

Board been spending at a level equivalent to their BCY’25 allocations. 

a. Divide 98% (2% is reserved for quality activities) of the BCY’25 Allocation by the Baseline 

Expenditures to establish a scaling factor for each Board 

b. Apply the scaling factor to the Simple Baseline Admin/Ops expenditures 

4) Adjust the Scaled Admin/Ops expenditures as follows: 

a. For Boards with a better than average Simple Baseline Admin/Ops %, adjust the Scaled 

Admin/Ops amount to allow some inflation with the final Admin/Ops % not exceeding the 

simple Board average of 12.48%; 

b. For Boards with a worse than average Simple Baseline Admin/Ops%, adjust the Scaled 

Admin/Ops amount downward to the level that is: 

i. Half the distance between their individual Admin/Ops % and the Simple Average 

Admin/Ops % for all 28 Boards; BUT 

ii. No less than 95% of their Scaled Baseline Admin/Ops amount. 
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Board Name 
(Green means 
Better than Avg 
A/O %) # 

BCY24 Base 
Allocation 

BCY25 Base 
Allocation 

Comparison of 
BCY25 & BCY24 

Allocations 

Simple Baseline 
Total non-

Quality 
Expenditures 

Simple Baseline 
Admin/Ops 

Expenditures 
Simple Baseline 
Admin/Ops % 

SCALED 
Baseline 

Admin/Ops 

Recommended 
Admin/Ops Set 

Aside 

% Change 
Recommended vs 
SCALED Baseline 
Admin/Ops Set  

Recommended 
Admin/Ops % 

Panhandle 1 $18,477,964 $20,576,614 111.36% $16,303,146 $2,062,729 12.65% $2,551,354 $2,534,122 99.32% 12.57% 

South Plains 2 $18,628,841 $20,284,137 108.89% $18,498,027 $1,622,406 8.77% $1,743,479 $1,780,092 102.10% 8.95% 

North Texas 3 $8,427,328 $9,244,049 109.69% $8,228,565 $1,215,252 14.77% $1,337,921 $1,271,025 95.00% 14.03% 

North Central 4 $77,584,101 $88,978,222 114.69% $74,849,290 $9,886,372 13.21% $11,517,522 $11,200,580 97.25% 12.84% 

Tarrant County 5 $78,588,364 $88,131,380 112.14% $88,431,024 $8,226,615 9.30% $8,034,765 $8,203,495 102.10% 9.50% 

Dallas County 6 $124,697,065 $132,666,856 106.39% $139,149,622 $8,987,871 6.46% $8,397,757 $8,574,110 102.10% 6.59% 

North East 7 $11,917,366 $13,039,672 109.42% $11,306,371 $1,714,929 15.17% $1,938,276 $1,841,362 95.00% 14.41% 

East Texas 8 $35,805,916 $39,314,097 109.80% $35,972,839 $6,025,915 16.75% $6,453,906 $6,131,211 95.00% 15.91% 

West Central 9 $12,371,308 $13,728,766 110.97% $11,054,877 $1,820,052 16.46% $2,215,070 $2,104,316 95.00% 15.64% 

Borderplex 10 $48,401,588 $52,678,860 108.84% $55,117,279 $5,820,531 10.56% $5,451,767 $5,566,254 102.10% 10.78% 

Permian Basin 11 $19,778,843 $22,612,014 114.32% $19,998,632 $2,102,402 10.51% $2,329,597 $2,378,519 102.10% 10.73% 

Concho Valley 12 $5,236,480 $5,773,806 110.26% $5,865,779 $1,257,649 21.44% $1,213,171 $1,152,513 95.00% 20.37% 

Heart of Texas 13 $16,762,176 $18,392,219 109.72% $16,299,203 $1,881,633 11.54% $2,080,792 $2,124,489 102.10% 11.79% 

Capital Area 14 $38,136,037 $41,642,973 109.20% $39,728,375 $6,387,293 16.08% $6,561,208 $6,233,148 95.00% 15.27% 

Rural Capital 15 $29,386,558 $33,805,227 115.04% $30,671,285 $6,523,019 21.27% $7,045,740 $6,693,453 95.00% 20.20% 

Brazos Valley 16 $13,133,133 $14,209,024 108.19% $14,149,530 $2,180,974 15.41% $2,146,342 $2,039,024 95.00% 14.64% 

Deep East 17 $17,508,692 $19,204,819 109.69% $16,839,345 $1,473,351 8.75% $1,646,710 $1,681,291 102.10% 8.93% 

Southeast 18 $16,404,530 $18,625,344 113.54% $17,217,146 $1,751,888 10.18% $1,857,272 $1,896,275 102.10% 10.39% 

Golden Crescent 19 $7,567,266 $8,321,144 109.96% $6,845,217 $961,457 14.05% $1,145,386 $1,088,117 95.00% 13.34% 

Alamo 20 $109,230,675 $121,144,013 110.91% $105,306,441 $6,701,721 6.36% $7,555,435 $7,714,099 102.10% 6.50% 

South Texas 21 $19,341,186 $20,444,595 105.70% $21,912,800 $2,485,227 11.34% $2,272,337 $2,320,056 102.10% 11.58% 

Coastal Bend 22 $27,326,747 $29,757,234 108.89% $31,012,487 $4,835,509 15.59% $4,546,993 $4,319,643 95.00% 14.81% 

Lower Rio 23 $71,181,866 $80,050,476 112.46% $69,096,323 $5,770,157 8.35% $6,551,227 $6,688,803 102.10% 8.53% 

Cameron 24 $29,800,551 $32,448,009 108.88% $30,500,690 $2,409,111 7.90% $2,511,663 $2,564,408 102.10% 8.06% 

Texoma 25 $7,572,012 $8,384,486 110.73% $7,552,895 $711,113 9.42% $773,620 $789,866 102.10% 9.61% 

Central Texas 26 $23,584,754 $26,833,314 113.77% $23,400,422 $3,709,576 15.85% $4,168,703 $3,960,268 95.00% 15.06% 

Middle Rio 27 $10,224,477 $11,028,515 107.86% $8,438,454 $1,153,571 13.67% $1,477,490 $1,413,238 95.65% 13.08% 

Gulf Coast 28 $294,091,989 $327,842,688 111.48% $304,446,663 $23,329,961 7.66% $24,620,358 $25,137,386 102.10% 7.82% 

System 99 $1,191,167,812 $1,319,162,553 110.75% $1,228,192,727 $123,008,281 10.02% $130,145,860 $129,401,161 105.20% 10.01% 
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